#### PROVISION OF MUNICIPAL SERVICES (REORGANIZATION) BILL

#### **COMMITTEE STAGE**

### Amendments to be moved by the Honourable LEE Wing-tat

#### Clause

#### **Amendment Proposed**

Schedule 3

By deleting section 446 and substituting –

## "446. Times when museums are open to public

Section 5(1) is amended –

- (a) by repealing "such days and during such hours as may be determined by the Council." and substituting "every day of the year except the first two days of the Lunar New Year;";
- (b) by adding –

"5(1a) The hours during which museums shall be open to the public shall be such as Director may from time to time direct."

## Schedule 3 500(a)

By deleting subsection (i) and substituting -

"in the subsection (1), by deleting everything from "No person" to "any load therein:" and substituting "If any person brings or causes to be brought into, or rides in, any pleasure ground any barrow, truck, vehicle or wheeled bicycle or tricycle or carry any load therein, where it appears to a keeper that by reason of the fact that there is a danger or risk of danger to persons in the pleasure ground, he may refuse any person to enter:"; ".

#### Schedule 3

By deleting section 559 and substituting –

# "559. Government or Director not liable for loss of or damage to articles

Section 9 is repealed.".

Schedule 3 By deleting section 591 and substituting –

## "591. Conduct in public conveniences

Section 5 is amended –

- (a) in paragraph (c) by repealing "Council" and substituting "Director";
- (b) in paragraph (d)
  - (i) by deleting "loiter in, or";
    - (ii) by deleting "or loiter in".
- Schedule 3 By deleting section 597 and substituting –

"597. Saving

Section 12 is repealed.".

Schedule 3 By deleting section 620 and substituting –

"620. Power to prohibit persons carrying on business in public markets in certain cases

Section 13 is repealed.".